

Case No. 2023-CR-812

**IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

JAMIE LAWTON,

Defendant.

**NON-MOVANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Officer Griffin reasonably entered Defendant’s warehouse without a warrant because exigent circumstances existed, and Defendant did not have an objectively reasonable expectation of privacy.....	4
A. Exigent circumstances existed to permit Officer Griffin’s entry into the warehouse.....	5
1. Officer Griffin was in hot pursuit of a fleeing felon.....	5
2. Officer Griffin entered the warehouse to prevent the destruction of evidence.....	7
B. Defendant did not have an objectively reasonable expectation of privacy in his warehouse.....	9
II. The thirty-one pounds of cocaine was properly discovered because the plain view doctrine and the inevitable discovery doctrine apply.....	10
A. Officer Griffin acted reasonably under the plain view doctrine when he seized the cocaine.....	11
B. The DEA inevitably would have discovered and seized the thirty-one pounds of cocaine even if Officer Griffin had not seized it.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	4, 10
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	11, 12, 13
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016)	7
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	5
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	13
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	11
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	9
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	5
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4, 9
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	7, 8, 10
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	5
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	4

<i>Missouri v. Neely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	7
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	11, 14, 17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 455 U.S. 573 (1980)	4, 12
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	4, 7, 10
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	13
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	13
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	5, 6
